
BUDGET
F I S C A L  Y E A R  2 0 2 4
CITY OF NORFOLK ADOPTED

OPERATING ORDINANCE #49220, CIP #49222



This page intentionally left blank



Budget Overview
Acknowledgments
Distinguished Budget Presentation Award
City of Norfolk Government
Norfolk City Council and City Manager
City of Norfolk Ward Map
City Council’s Vision for Norfolk
City of Norfolk Organizational Chart
Reader's Guide to the Budget
Financial Policies
Fund Structure
Basis of Budgeting and Accounting
Budget Process
Budget Calendar
Financial Plan
General Fund Budget Overview
Estimated General Fund Revenues by Source
Estimated Revenues by Source (All Funds)
Estimated Expenditures by Use (All Funds)
Estimated Expenditures by Fund Type
Estimated General Fund Expenditures by Area
Major Revenue Sources
Appropriations
Selected Tax Rates and Fees
General Fund Balance Reserves
Estimated General Fund - Fund Balance
Summary of Changes in Fund Balance
Summary of Changes in Net Assets
Transfers From/To
Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Staffing Summary
City Indebtedness
Yearly Maturity of Long-Term Debt

General Fund Revenues
General Fund Revenue Summary

Adopted Fee Changes
Adopted Fee Changes

General Fund Expenditures
General Fund Expenditure Summary

Strategic Goals and Objectives
Strategic Goals and Objectives

Annual Grants Plan
Annual Grants Plan

33
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
44
50
53
54
56
57
58
59
61
63
65
67
69
81
84
86
87
88
90
92
93
95
99

101
103
111
113
115
117
119
121
135
137

Table of Contents 29



Program Budget Pages
Program Budget Pages

Legislative
City Auditor
City Clerk
City Council
City Real Estate Assessor

Executive
Budget and Strategic Planning
City Manager
Communications & Marketing
Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion
Housing and Community Development
Resilience

Department of Law
City Attorney

Constitutional Officers
City Treasurer
Clerk of the Circuit Court
Commissioner of the Revenue
Commonwealth's Attorney
Sheriff and Jail

Judicial
Circuit Court Judges
General District Court
Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court
Magistrate
Norfolk Juvenile Court Service Unit

Elections
Elections

General Management
Finance
General Services
Human Resources
Information Technology

Community Development
City Planning
Economic Development
Neighborhood Services

Parks, Recreation and Culture
Cultural Facilities, Arts and Entertainment
Libraries
Nauticus
Parks and Recreation

151
153
165
167
170
173
174
177
179
189
198
208
216
227
235
237
239
241
244
246
248
251
257
259
262
264
266
268
271
273
277
279
298
323
337
353
355
375
393
407
409
420
437
449

30 Table of Contents



Slover Library
Zoological Park

Public Health and Assistance
Human Services
Norfolk Community Services Board
Public Health

Public Safety
Fire-Rescue
Police

Public Works
Public Works

Transportation
Transportation

Central and Outside Agency Appropriations
Central Appropriations
Outside Agencies

Debt Service
Debt Service

Public School Education
Public School Education

Special Revenue Funds
Special Revenue Fund Summary
Cemeteries
Emergency Preparedness and Response
Golf Operations
Public Amenities
Tax Increment Financing
Towing and Recovery Operations
Waste Management

Enterprise Funds
Enterprise Fund Summary
Parking Facilities Fund
Storm Water Management
Utilities - Wastewater Fund
Utilities - Water Fund

Internal Service Funds
Internal Service Fund Summary
Fleet Management
Norfolk Healthcare Consortium

Capital Improvement Plan
Capital Improvement Plan

Unfunded Capital Requests
Unfunded Capital Requests

Annual Plan

467
481
493
495
514
542
551
553
572
607
609
623
625
647
649
655
665
667
669
671
691
693
695
704
715
717
720
722
731
745
747
749
761
779
784
805
807
809
821
827
829

1011
1013
1021

Table of Contents 31



Annual Plan
Norfolk Statistical Information

Norfolk Statistical Information
Glossary

Glossary
Ordinances

1023
1029
1031
1043
1045
1057

32 Table of Contents


