



CITY OF NORFOLK ADOPTED
FISCAL YEAR 2024
BUDGET

OPERATING ORDINANCE #49220, CIP #49222



This page intentionally left blank

Budget Overview	33
Acknowledgments	35
Distinguished Budget Presentation Award	36
City of Norfolk Government	37
Norfolk City Council and City Manager	38
City of Norfolk Ward Map	39
City Council's Vision for Norfolk	40
City of Norfolk Organizational Chart	41
Reader's Guide to the Budget	42
Financial Policies	44
Fund Structure	50
Basis of Budgeting and Accounting	53
Budget Process	54
Budget Calendar	56
Financial Plan	57
General Fund Budget Overview	58
Estimated General Fund Revenues by Source	59
Estimated Revenues by Source (All Funds)	61
Estimated Expenditures by Use (All Funds)	63
Estimated Expenditures by Fund Type	65
Estimated General Fund Expenditures by Area	67
Major Revenue Sources	69
Appropriations	81
Selected Tax Rates and Fees	84
General Fund Balance Reserves	86
Estimated General Fund - Fund Balance	87
Summary of Changes in Fund Balance	88
Summary of Changes in Net Assets	90
Transfers From/To	92
Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Staffing Summary	93
City Indebtedness	95
Yearly Maturity of Long-Term Debt	99
General Fund Revenues	101
General Fund Revenue Summary	103
Adopted Fee Changes	111
Adopted Fee Changes	113
General Fund Expenditures	115
General Fund Expenditure Summary	117
Strategic Goals and Objectives	119
Strategic Goals and Objectives	121
Annual Grants Plan	135
Annual Grants Plan	137

Program Budget Pages	151
Program Budget Pages	153
Legislative	165
City Auditor	167
City Clerk	170
City Council	173
City Real Estate Assessor	174
Executive	177
Budget and Strategic Planning	179
City Manager	189
Communications & Marketing	198
Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion	208
Housing and Community Development	216
Resilience	227
Department of Law	235
City Attorney	237
Constitutional Officers	239
City Treasurer	241
Clerk of the Circuit Court	244
Commissioner of the Revenue	246
Commonwealth's Attorney	248
Sheriff and Jail	251
Judicial	257
Circuit Court Judges	259
General District Court	262
Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court	264
Magistrate	266
Norfolk Juvenile Court Service Unit	268
Elections	271
Elections	273
General Management	277
Finance	279
General Services	298
Human Resources	323
Information Technology	337
Community Development	353
City Planning	355
Economic Development	375
Neighborhood Services	393
Parks, Recreation and Culture	407
Cultural Facilities, Arts and Entertainment	409
Libraries	420
Nauticus	437
Parks and Recreation	449

Slover Library	467
Zoological Park	481
Public Health and Assistance	493
Human Services	495
Norfolk Community Services Board	514
Public Health	542
Public Safety	551
Fire-Rescue	553
Police	572
Public Works	607
Public Works	609
Transportation	623
Transportation	625
Central and Outside Agency Appropriations	647
Central Appropriations	649
Outside Agencies	655
Debt Service	665
Debt Service	667
Public School Education	669
Public School Education	671
Special Revenue Funds	691
Special Revenue Fund Summary	693
Cemeteries	695
Emergency Preparedness and Response	704
Golf Operations	715
Public Amenities	717
Tax Increment Financing	720
Towing and Recovery Operations	722
Waste Management	731
Enterprise Funds	745
Enterprise Fund Summary	747
Parking Facilities Fund	749
Storm Water Management	761
Utilities - Wastewater Fund	779
Utilities - Water Fund	784
Internal Service Funds	805
Internal Service Fund Summary	807
Fleet Management	809
Norfolk Healthcare Consortium	821
Capital Improvement Plan	827
Capital Improvement Plan	829
Unfunded Capital Requests	1011
Unfunded Capital Requests	1013
Annual Plan	1021

Annual Plan	1023
Norfolk Statistical Information	1029
Norfolk Statistical Information	1031
Glossary	1043
Glossary	1045
Ordinances	1057